[image: image1.png]IN THE COUNTY COURT IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
MISDEMEANOR DIVISION

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

V. CASE NO.: 2010 MM 001286A
DIVISION: 2

GREGORY STEPHEN BROWN, I

Defendant.
/

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS INFORMATION

THIS CAUSE coming on to be heard upon a Motion to Dismiss information filed
by Defendant Gregory Stephen Brown, II, pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.910(c)(4), and
the State of Florida has filed a Traverse, and the Court having otherwise fully
considered the same, the Court finds: -

1. Defendant, Gregory Stephen Brown, Il, is charged in a :gﬁe-cbdnt
information with petit theft on July 24, 2010 of campaign signs of Douglas Bﬁf)xson, in |
violation of Sections 812.014(1) and (3)(a), Florida Statutes. ~ |

2. Defendant, Gregory Stephen Brown, [l was a candidate for State of
Florida State Representative, District 1 for the 2010 election.

3. Defendant obtained exclusive permission from J. LaDon Dewrell for
Defendant to place his campaign signs for the State of Florida State Representative,
District 1 election on property Mr. Dewrell owned at the intersection of Highway 87 and
Highway 89 in Santa Rosa County, Florida.

4. On July 24, 2010, Defendant and his wife and co-defendant, Jennifer

Risen Brown, drove past the property owned by Mr. Dewrell located at the intersection




[image: image2.png]at Highway 87 and Highway 89 where Defendant had the exclusive right to place his
campaign signs for State of Florida State Representative, District 1 election.

5. Upon driving past the intersection at Highway 87 and Highway 89,
Defendant and Jennifer Brown noticed that the campaign signs of Douglas Broxson,
another candidate for State of Florida House of Representatives District 1, had been
placed on Mr. Dewrell's property, or on the county right-of-way adjoining Mr. Dewrell's
property.

6. Upon seeing the campaign signs of Douglas Broxson on Mr. Dewrell's
property where Defendant had the exclusive right to place his signs, or on the county
right-of-way adjacent to Mr. Dewrell's property, Defendant and Jennifer Brown removed

the signs of Douglas Broxson that were unlawfully placed at that location.

7. Skip Tompkins, Compliance Superintendant for the Santa Rosa County
Building Inspection Compliance Division, has submitted an affidavit stating that political
campaign signs in the state and county rights-of-way are prohibited by Santa Rosa
County Development Code Article 8.02.00 and Article 8.08.00, and are considered by
Santa Rosa County Compliance Division to be litter, and that the public has thé right"t)'o

remove them.

8. Mr. Tompkins further states in his affidavit that political campai’g/n signs -
that are placed on state or county rights-of-way and picked up by county employees are
placed in the county sign bin, and when the sign bin is full, the bin is emptied ~e;nd the
signs are disposed.

9. Mr. Tompkins further states that when inquiries are received from the

public concerning political campaign signs on the state and county rights-of-way, they




[image: image3.png]may be informed that the county considers the political signs in the rights-of-way as
litter, and that they may be moved by the public at their prerogative.
10.  The State has filed a Traverse that does not put a material fact in issue.
11.  The Court finds that the campaign signs of Douglas Broxson at the
intersection of Highway 87 and Highway 89 were either unlawfully on Mr. Dewrell's

property or were unlawfully in the public right-of-way, and Defendant and Jennifer

Brown had the lawful right to remove the campaign signs of Douglas Broxson from the

intersection at Highway 87and Highway 89.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Defendant's Motion to

Dismiss Information is GRANTED. ):D
DONE AND ORDERED in Milton, Santa Rosa County, Florida this day of

FZ/& 12011,

v
‘GARY BEafjs”H, COUNTY JUDGE -~
| //“

o,
I

CC: Ronald W. Johnson, Esq. / .

o=

Christa Carter, A.S.A.

o




[image: image4.png]IN THE COUNTY COURT IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA |
MISDEMEANOR DIVISION

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

V. CASE NO.: 2010 MM 001286B
DIVISION: 2

JENNIFER RISEN BROWN,

Defendant.
/

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS INFORMATION

THIS CAUSE coming on to be heard upon a Motion to Dismiss Information filed
by Defendant Jennifer Risen Brown, pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.910(c)(4), and the

State of Florida has filed a Traverse, and the Court having otherwise fully considered

the same, the Court finds:

[

1. Defendant, Jennifer Risen Brown, is charged in a one-count t?%jormaﬁbn

with petit theft on July 24, 2010 of campaign signs of Douglas Broxson, in \/Z“]":ciﬁlatiori';bﬂ

1

Sections 812.014(1) and (3)(a), Florida Statutes. _

2. Defendant's husband, Gregory Stephen Brown, Il was a oandidateiaféfii

State of Florida State Representative, District 1 for the 2010 election. ~

3. Defendant's husband and co-defendant, Gregory Stephen Brown, Il
obtained exclusive permission from J. LaDon Dewrell to place his campaign signs for
the State of Florida State Representative, District 1 election on property Mr. Dewrell

owned at the intersection of Highway 87 and Highway 89 in Santa Rosa County,

Florida.




[image: image5.png]4. On July 24, 2010, Defendant and Gregory Stephen Brown, I, drove past
the property owned by Mr. Dewrell located at the intersection at Highway 87 and
Highway 89 where Gregory Stephen Brown, Il had the exclusive right to place his
campaign signs for State of Florida State Representative, District 1 election.

5. Upon driving past the intersection at Highway 87 and Highway 89,
Defendant and Gregory Stephen Brown, Il noticed that the campaign signs of Douglas
Broxson, another candidate for State of Florida House of Representatives District 1, had
been placed on Mr. Dewrell's property, or on the county right-of-way adjoining Mr.
Dewrell's property.

6. Upon seeing the campaign signs of Douglas Broxson on Mr. Dewrell's
property where Gregory Stephen Brown, Il had the exclusive right to place his signs, or
on the county right-of-way adjacent to Mr. Dewrell's property, Defendant and Gregory
Stephen Brown, Il removed the signs of Douglas Broxson that were unlawfully placed at

that location.

7. Skip Tompkins, Compliance Superintendant for the Santa Ros‘aCounfy

Building Inspection Compliance Division, has submitted an affidavit stating thaf{'éolitiéallg“[.fl
campaign signs in the state and county rights-of-way are prohibited by Sanféi Ro.s“aﬁj,f'

County Development Code Article 8.02.00 and Article 8.08.00, and are consideréd by -

Santa Rosa County Compliance Division to be litter, and that the public has the ri’§i1t to

remove them.

8. Mr. Tompkins further states in his affidavit that political campaign signs

that are placed on state or county rights-of-way and picked up by county employees are




[image: image6.png]placed in the county sign bin, and when the sign bin is full, the bin is emptied and the
signs are disposed.

9. Mr. Tompkins further states that when inquiries are received from the
public concerning political campaign signs on the state and county rights-of-way, they
may be informed that the county considers the political signs in the rights-of-way as
litter, and that they may be moved by the public at their prerogative.

10.  The State has filed a Traverse that does not put a material fact in issue.

11.  The Court finds that the campaign signs of Douglas Broxson at the
intersection of Highway 87 and Highway 89 were either unlawfully on Mr. Dewrell's
property or were unlawfully in the public right-of-way, and Defendant and Gregory
Stephen Brown, Il had the lawful right to remove the campaign signs of Douglas
Broxson from the intersection at Highway 87 and Highway 89.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Defendant's Motion to

Dismiss Information is GRANTED. }ZD

DONE AND ORDERED in Milton, Santa Rosa County, Florida this 2{ day of

/’/rﬁ /% , 2011,

/ R

/4

" GARY BE@}H, COUNTY JUDGE ~

cc.  Ronald W. Johnson, Esq.
Christa Carter, A.S.A.





